## SPECIAL MEETING.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.,

Friday, Februry 23, 1917.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber, Friday evening, February 23, 1917, at 7:30 o'clock in special session, President Michael J. Shea in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

Indianapolis, Ind., February 23, 1917.

To the Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Ind.: GENTLEMEN—You are hereby notified that there will be a special meeting of the Common Council held in the Council Chamber on Friday evening, February 23, 1917, at 7:30 o'clock, for the consideration of and final action on Resolution No. 2, 1917, a resolution concerning polling places.

Respectfully,

Michael J. Shea,

President.

I, Thomas A. Riley, Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council, prior to the time of meeting, pursuant to the rules.

Respectfully,
Thomas A. Riley,
City Clerk.

Which was read.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: The Hon. Michael J. Shea, President of the Common Council, and 5 members, viz.: Messrs. Barry, Young, Porter, Lee and Connor.

Absent, 3 viz.: Messrs. McGuff, Miller and Graham.

## REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES.

## From the Committee on Elections:

Indianapolis, Ind., February 23, 1917.

To the President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen—We, your Committee on Elections, to whom was referred Resolution No. 2, 1917, beg leave to report that we have had said resolution under consideration, and recommend that the same be amended by including the following polling places: Third Ward, Fifth Precinct, be at 212 East Ninteenth Street; Fourth Ward, First Precinct, be at southwest corner College and Fairground; Fourth Ward, Third Precinct, be at 3004 Central Avenue; Fourth Ward, Fourteenth Precinct, be at 1218 North West; Fourth Ward, Eighteenth Precinct, be at 4802 Central Avenue; Ninth Ward, First Precinct, be at 4032 East Washington Street; Ninth Ward, Fourteenth Precinct, be at 206 Audubon Road; Twelfth Ward, Third Precinct, be at 518 South West Street; Twelfth Ward, Sixth Precinct, be at 953 South Capitol Avenue, and that the Fourteenth Ward, Third Precinct, be at 1281 Oliver Avenue, and when so amended the resolution be adopted.

JOHN F. CONNOR, THOMAS C. LEE, A. D. PORTER.

Mr. Connor moved that the report of the Committee be concurred in. Carried.

## ORDINANCES ON SECOND READING.

Mr. Connor called for Resolution No. 2, 1917, for second reading. It was read a second time.

Mr. Connor moved that Resolution No. 2, 1917, be amended as recommended by the Committee. Carried.

At 7:55 o'clock P. M. Messrs. McGuff and Graham entered the Council Chamber and took their seats.

Mr. Connor moved that Resolution No. 2, 1917, be adopted as amended.

The roll was called and Resolution No. 2, 1917, was adopted by the following vote:

Ayes, 8, viz.: Messrs. Barry, Young, McGuff, Porter, Lee, Connor, Graham and President Michael J. Shea.

Noes, none.

On motion of Mr. Barry the Common Council, at 8:05 o'clock P. M., adjourned.

Michael F. Rea

ATTEST:

City Clerk.